

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan,

Plaintiff,

v.

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 2:11-cv-13154
Honorable Lawrence P. Zatkoff

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Nusrat J. Choudhury (*admission pending*)
Hina Shamsi (*admission pending*)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 519-7876
nchoudhury@aclu.org
hshamsi@aclu.org

Stephen C. Borgsdorf (P67669)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
2723 S State St., Suite 400
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
Phone: (734) 214-7663
sborgsdorf@dykema.com

Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Michael J. Steinberg (P48085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
Phone: (313) 578-6822
mfancher@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claims.....1

 II. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated that the FBI Conducted a Reasonable Search2

 III. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That They Segregated and Disclosed All Non-Exempt Material From Documents Withheld under Exemptions 7A and 13

 IV. Defendants’ Submissions Do Not Adequately Justify the Withholding of DIOG Training Materials Under Exemption 7E.....7

 V. The Court Should Adjudicate Defendants’ Possible Invocation of FOIA Section 552(c) Through a Glomar-Like Procedure8

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdelfattah v. DHS,
488 F.3d 178 (3d. Cir. 2007) 4

Campbell v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 5

Campbell v. DOJ,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 3

Cottone v. Reno,
193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7

Davin v. DOJ,
60 F.3d 1043 (3d. Cir. 1995) 8

Dickerson v. DOJ,
992 F.2d 1426 (6th Cir. 1993) 4

Fitzgibbon v. U.S. Secret Service,
747 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 8

Gardels v. CIA, 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 4, 7

Gibbs Intern., Inc. v. Internal Revenue,
129 F.3d 116, 1997 WL 698948 (4th Cir. 1997) 1

Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 4

Hull v. IRS,
656 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2011) 2

Kamakana v. City and Cnty. of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) 10

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7

Maydak v. DOJ,
254 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 2

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
581 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 1

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 10

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t. of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 1, 2

Osborn v. IRS,
754 F.2d 195 (6th Cir. 1985) 5

Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.,
464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 10

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 5

Rugiero v. DOJ,
257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2000) 2, 3, 5

Smith v. ATF,
977 F. Supp. 496 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 8

Weisberg v. DOJ,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 3

Wilkinson v. FBI,
633 F. Supp. 336 (C.D. Cal. 1986) 8

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A) 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C) 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(c)(3)..... 8

Other Authorities

John S. Pistole, Deputy Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Statement Before the Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, (Jan. 25, 2007)..... 6
